Iltem # 96
ZONING CHANGE REVIEW SHEET

CASE: C14-2013-0034 Ross-Conley Lot 1, LLP Z.P.C. DATE: 05/21/13, 06/18/13

ADDRESS: 3447 Northland Drive AREA: 0.32 acres
APPLICANT: David C. Conley, P.C. AGENT: Thrower Design
(David C. Conley) (Ron Thrower)
NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN AREA: N/A CAPITOL VIEW: No
T.I.A.: Waived — See the Transportation HILL COUNTRY ROADWAY: Yes

Reviewer’s comments.

WATERSHED: Shoal Creek DESIRED DEVELOPMENT ZONE: Yes

ZONING FROM: LR, Neighborhood Commercial
ZONING TO: GR, Community Commercial
SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends GR-CO, Community Commercial, Conditional Overlay. The Conditional Overlay will
limit the height to twenty eight feet (28°), prohibit drive thru as an accessory use and prohibit the following
uses: Automotive rentals, Automotive repair services, Automotive sales, Automotive washing (of any type),
Bail bond services, Business or trade school, Business support services, Commercial off-street parking,
Communications Services, Drop-off recycling collection facility, Exterminating services, Food Preparation,
Funeral services, General retail sales (general), Hotel-motel, Indoor entertainment, Indoor sports and
recreation, Outdoor entertainment, Outdoor sports and recreation, Pawn Shop Services, Research services,
Theater, Hospital services (general).

ZONING & PLATTING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:

Public hearing closed.

1" motion:

The motion to deny staff’s recommendation for GR-CO district zoning, was made by Commissioner Jason
Meeker, Commissioner Gabriel Rojas seconded the motion on a vote of 3-3; Commissioners Betty Baker,
Patricia Seeger and Sean Compton voted against the motion (nay); Commissioner Cynthia Banks was absent.
MOTION FAILED.

2™ motion:

The motion to approve staff’s recommendation for GR-CO with the added condition to prohibit gas stations
was made by Commissioner Sean Compton, Commissioner Rahm McDaniel seconded the motion on a vote
of 3-3; Commissioner Jason Meeker, Gabriel Rojas and Patricia Seeger voted against the motion,
Commissioner Cynthia Banks was absent. MOTION FAILED.

Case forwarded to City Council with no recommendation from the Zoning & Platting Commission.
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DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

The zoning case is located on the southeast corner of Northland Drive and Parkcrest Drive and is not located
within the boundaries of planning area with an approved neighborhood plan. Surrounding land uses include
single family houses to the north and northeast, a dry cleaner to the south, and an office building to the west.
The existing and proposed use is a convenience store/gas station. The property is located along a major
arterial road and a collector, including Northland Drive, which is a four lane road. The purpose of the
Community Commercial or “GR” zoning district designation is to reserve areas for offices, retail stores, and
service establishments that provide a broad range of goods and services to residents of Austin and the
surrounding areas and promote the grouping of office and commercial uses that are convenient for the public
and that benefit the uses in a district and to encourage high standards of site planning, architecture, and
landscape design for office and commercial development in the City. The Community Commercial (GR)
district is the designation for an office or other commercial use that serves neighborhood and community
needs and that generally is accessible from major traffic ways. This site is located on RM 2222 which is in a
Low Intensity, Hill Country Roadway corridor. The site will have limited Floor-to-Area-Ratio (FAR) as
well as limited height. Any proposed site plan will need approval from the Zoning and Platting Commission.

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION:
1. The proposed zoning should be consistent with the goals and objectives of the Ciry Council.

Granting the proposed zoning would be in keeping the Community Commercial zoning and with the Imagine
Austin Comprehensive Plan.

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES:

ZONING LAND USES
SITE LR Convenience store
NORTH SF-3 Single family residential
SOUTH LR Retail
EAST CS Cleaners
WEST CS/GR Office building
CASE HISTORIES:
CASE NUMBER | REQUEST PLANNING COMMISSION CITY COUNCIL
From LR to Approved GR Approved GR
C14-91-0070 GR [Vote: 7-0] [Vote: 7-0]
From GR to Approved CS-1 Approved CS-1
C14-87-113 CS-1 [Vote: 7-0] [Vote: 7-0]

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATION:

e Austin Neighborhood Council

e Northwest Austin Civic Association




SCHOOLS:

Highland Park Elementary School, Lamar Middle School, McCallum High School

SITE PLAN:

Any new development is subject to Subchapter E. Design Standards and Mixed Use. Additional comments
will be made when the site plan is submitted.

The site is subject to compatibility standards. Along the front property line, the following standards apply:

No structure may be built within 25 feet of the property line.

No structure in excess of three stories or 40 feet in height may be constructed within 50 feet of the
property line.

No structure in excess of three stories or 40 feet in height may be constructed within 100 feet of
the property line.

This site is located in a Low Intensity Hill County Roadway Corridor. Prior to the issuance of a building
permit for the proposed use, a site plan must be approved by the Planning Commission

ENVIRONMENTAL:

l.

The site is located very near to the Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone; a geological analysis may be
required to determine the exact location of the recharge zone boundary. The site is located in the
Shoal Creek Watershed of the Colorado River Basin, which is classified as an Urban Watershed by
Chapter 25-8 of the City's Land Development Code. It is in the Desired Development Zone.

Impervious cover is not limited in this watershed class; therefore the zoning district impervious cover
limits will apply.

This site is required to provide on-site structural water quality controls (or payment in lieu of) for all
development and/or redevelopment when 5,000 s.f. cumulative is exceeded, and detention for the
two-year storm. At this time, no information has been provided as to whether this property has any
pre-existing approvals which would preempt current water quality or Code requirements.

According to flood plain maps there is no flood plain within the project area.

Trees will likely be impacted with a proposed development associated with this rezoning case.
Please be aware that an approved rezoning status does not eliminate a proposed development’s
requirements to meet the intent of the tree ordinances. If further explanation or specificity is needed,
please contact the City Arborist at 974-1876. At this time, site specific information is unavailable
regarding other vegetation, areas of steep slope, or other environmental features such as bluffs,
springs, canyon rimrock, caves, sinkholes, and wetlands.

Standard landscaping and tree protection will be required in accordance with LDC 25-2 and 25-8 for
all development and/or redevelopment.



4
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The zoning case is located on the southeast corner of Northland Drive and Parkcrest Drive and is not located
within the boundaries of planning area with an approved neighborhood plan. Surrounding land uses include
single family houses to the north and northeast, a dry cleaner to the south, and an office building to the west.
The existing and proposed use is a convenience store/gas station. The property is located along a major
arterial road and a collector, including Northland Drive, which is a four lane road. The property is located
very near the North Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone, as identified on the Imagine Austin’s Growth Concept
Map, found in the Image Austin Comprehensive Plan (IACP). The overall goal of the IACP is to achieve
‘complete communities’ across Austin, where housing, services, retail, jobs, entertainment, health care,
schools, parks, and other daily needs are within a convenient walk or bicycle ride of one another. Page 107
of the IACP states, “While most new development will be absorbed by centers and corridors, development
will happen in other areas within the city limits to serve neighborhood needs and create complete
communities. Infill development can occur as redevelopment of obsolete office, retail, or residential sites or
as new development on vacant land within largely developed areas. New commercial, office, larger
apartments, and institutional uses such as schools and churches, may also be located in areas outside of
centers and corridors. The design of new development should be sensitive to and complement its context. It
should also be connected by sidewalks, bicycle lanes, and transit to the surrounding area and the rest of the
city. It should also be connected by sidewalks, bicycle lanes, and transit to the surrounding area and the rest
of the city. Not all land within the city limits will be developed. Some may remain or enter into agricultural
production; continue as single-family houses, duplexes, and apartments; or become part of the planned open
space network. The Growth Concept Map not only guides where Austin may accommodate new residents
and jobs but also reflects the community intent to direct growth away from environmentally sensitive areas
including, but not limited to, the recharge and contributing zones of the Barton Springs segment of the
Edwards Aquifer, and to protect the character of neighborhoods by directing growth to areas identified by
small area plans.”

The following Imagine Austin policies are taken from Chapter 4 of the IACP, which specifically discusses
infill development, including over environmentally sensitive land:

* LUT P4. Protect neighborhood character by directing growth to areas of change that includes designated
redevelopment areas, corridors and infill sites. Recognize that different neighborhoods have different
characteristics and new and infill development should be sensitive to the predominant character of these
communities.

e LUT PS. Create healthy and family-friendly communities through development that includes a mix of
land uses and housing types and affords realistic opportunities for transit, bicycle, and pedestrian travel
and provides both community gathering spaces, parks and safe outdoor play areas for children.

e LUT P7. Encourage infill and redevelopment opportunities that place residential, work, and retail land
uses in proximity to each other to maximize walking, bicycling, and transit opportunities.

e LUT P22 Protect Austin’s natural resources and environmental systems by limiting land use and
transportation development in sensitive environmental areas and preserving areas of open space.

e N P1. Create complete neighborhoods across Austin that have a mix of housing types and land uses,
affordable housing and transportation options, and access to schools, retail, employment, community
services, and parks and recreation options.
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Based on this property being located along the intersection of a major arterial and a collector road, the
existing convenience store, which at the north end of a strip of local serving retail uses located along
Northland Road, and the Imagine Austin policies referenced above, which encourages complete communities
and infill development, including retail uses, staff believes that the existing and proposed retail use is
supported by the Imagine Austin Comprehensive Plan, as long as environmental ordinances are considered
and enforced if the site is ever redeveloped.

TRANSPORTATION:
TRI1. No additional right-of-way is needed at this time.
TR2, A traffic impact analysis was not required for this case because the traffic generated by the

proposed zoning does not exceed the threshold of 2,000 vehicle trips per day [LDC, 25-6-113].

TR3. Existing Street Characteristics:

Name ROW Pavement Class Sidewalk? Bus Route? Bike Route?
Park Crest 70 37 Collector Yes No Yes
Northland 90 MAU 4 Arterial Yes Yes Yes

CITY COUNCIL DATE: June 20m, 2013
June 27"

CASE MANAGER:

ORDINANCE READINGS:

].ST

Clark Patterson

2N D

Clark.patterson @ci.austin.tx.us

3RD

ORDINANCE NUMBER:

PHONE: 974-7691

ACTION: Postponed to June 27" Applicant.
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Patterson, Clark

From: anthony.p.norri

Sent: Monday, May 20, 2013 2:50 PM

To: Patterson, Clark

Cc: anthony.p.norris @ gmail.com; kcshortes @gmail.com
Subject: C14-2013-0034 - 3447 Northland Dr.

Hi Clark,

| am the owner of the residence at 3500 Northland Dr., directly across Northland from the property in question. | have
some concerns that | feel important to bring up as | may not have an opportunity to attend the hearing tomorrow
evening.

My primary concerns as a residential homeowner are the safety of my family and neighbors, keeping traffic congestion
down to a minimum, and maintaining the integrity of the neighborhood. This change potentially threatens these things.

A little more, then, about this particular intersection from a safety perspective:

There were several accidents in a span of weeks recently at the new stoplight that was installed going westbound on
Northland. A couple of years ago | had a drunk driver hop the curb and end up in my yard in the early hours of the
morning. There are regularly serious accidents at the curve just west and down the hill from me, at least one with a
fatality in recent past. Rarely does a month go by where | do not personally witness an accident between those
eastbound cars turning left toward Mopac and oncoming traffic from Parkcrest going west on 2222. The only way in and
out of my residence is 2222/Northland and the speed with which people take the curve in front of my house already
presents a significant hazard every day. That’s not even to mention the inconvenience of waiting sometimes 10 minutes
at a time for a safe opportunity to exit the driveway. An increase in traffic also comes with an increase in incidents and,
in an already highly congested area, this is a danger to my family and the other Highland Hills residents who traverse
these paths on a daily basis.

| would therefore like to officially oppose any change in the zoning for this property. At the very least, | urge the
commission to consider restrictions including:

restaurants, banks, car washes, or anything that could increase congestion with a “drive through” service (the backups
on Parkcrest and 2222 would be horrendous)

fast food restaurants that would operate late into the night producing additional traffic backups, brightly lit parking lots,
and an excess of garbage being strewn through the residential neighborhood

automotive services or anything that would produce additional noise or traffic

an increase in the allowed height/brightness of signage

Please feel free to call me directly if | can provide any further information. My cell phone number is 512-296-7867 and
you can reach me at either of the following email addresses:

p—— — g

Thank you for your consideration.

Regards,



5701 Trailridge Drive
Austin, TX 78731
t

June 7,2013

Chair Betty Baker and Zoning and Platting Commission Members Rojas, Banks, Meeker, Seeger,
Compton, and McDaniel

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767

RE: C14-2013-0034 —- 3447 Northland Drive

Dear Ms. Baker, Mr. Rojas, Ms. Banks, Mr. Meeker, Ms. Seeger, Mr. Compton, and Mr.
McDaniel:

We own a home in the Highland Hills subdivision within 500 feet of the site for the
proposed zoning change. The Highland Hills subdivision, which is zoned entirely for SF-3 use, is
located directly across Northland from the site for the proposed zoning change. We oppose the
proposed zoning change from LR to GR at 3447 Northland Drive (FM2222) for the following
reasons:

* The Land Development Code describes GR Districts as “generally accessible from major
traffic ways” (§ 25-2-98), and according to the Development Assistance Center, a rule of
thumb for evaluating the appropriateness of GR zoning is whether the site is located on two
major roadways. The site for the proposed zoning change does not meet this criterion.
Northland/FM2222 is a major roadway, but Parkcrest, which is only one block long, most
certainly is not. This is an error in the Department Comments section of the ZAP backup

material, which states at the beginning, “The property is located along two major arterial

roads. . . ” (page 1) and concludes, “Based on this property being located on two major
arterial roads. . . “ (page 2). It is noteworthy that the labeling of roads in the zoning map that

was sent to property owners within 500 feet would be misleading to anyone unfamiliar with
the area because it appears from the placement of the label that Parkcrest is FM2222 instead
of Northland, which actually is FM2222. We mention this because staff may have used the
same map in making its recommendation, and ZAP may be using this map for its decision-
making.

e GR site development standards and uses are not “compatible” or “complementary in scale or
appearance” with the residential (SF-3) zoning and use of all lots in the Highland Hills
Subdivision, including homes that are located directly across Northland from the site.
Furthermore, the Imagine Austin objectives cited on pages 2 and 3 of the Department
Comments in the ZAP backup material are more consistent with LR than GR zoning for this
site. It also is noteworthy that in many instances, the actual commercial uses near the site are
less intense than would have been permitted under current zoning.



Letter of 6-7-13
Page 2
C14-2013-0034

* The proposed use, a convenience store, is permitted in LR, but the size of the building,
number of fuel pumps, and the size of the lighted canopy would, in all likelihood, be
considerably smaller in LR than GR and more in scale with the residential neighborhood
across the street. Furthermore, the lower proportion of impervious cover allowed in LR than
GR, is likely to mean more landscaping on the redeveloped site. This would be more
consistent with the residential character of Highiand Hills, and could be in keeping with the
intent in the Land Development Code to restore vegetation along a Hili Country Roadway.

» The proposed approximately 3,200 square foot convenience store with four islands for gas
(8 pumps) would generate considerably more traffic than the previous use on the site and be
more visually intrusive. The description of the previous use of the site as a convenience store
in both the zoning application and ZAP backup materials is erroneous. The previous use
actually was a small (1,772 square foot), neighborhood, service station/repair shop with two
small islands for gas (four pumps) that generated little traffic, little noise, and was closed at
night. The service station had a vending machine for beverages and sold some snacks, but the
“convenience store” was an accessory use. The service station was closed at night, and for
most of its many years of operation, it was dimly lit when closed.

e Highland Hills residents are very concerned about the adverse impacts on traffic, traffic flow,
and safety that could result from the considerably less restrictive development standards and
permitted uses in GR compared with LR on the proposed site. And since zoning changes no
longer are tied to site plans, once the proposed change from LR to GR is granted, the site
could be developed for any use permitted in GR in accordance with GR site development
standards.

* Exiting the Highland Hills subdivision onto Northland/FM2222 already is difficult during
peak traffic hours, and the exit from Highland Hills Drive, the subdivision’s main collector
street, is too close to Balcones ever to have a traffic light. Furthermore, due to limited sight
distance, neither of the two other exits from the subdivision onto Northland/FM2222 have
traffic lights. Exiting onto Northland during peak hours is dangerous from Highland Hilis
Circle and can be difficuit from Dry Creek.

We hope you will take these concerns into account in your decision-making on this case.
Thank you very much.

Sincerely,
% Uer WA~ ne A
_b:/{ C‘ Uu_—~ ~

Phyllis Warner
David Warner
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John and Annell Neale ik
5700 Highland Hills Drive JUN 10 2013
Austin, Texas 78731 -
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512-368-5487

June 8, 2013

Chair Betty Baker and Zoning and Platting Commission Members Rojas, Banks, Meeker,
Seeger, Compton and McDaniel

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767

Re:

C14-2013-0034-3447 Northland Drive

Dear Ms. Baker, Mr. Rojas, Ms. Banks, Mr. Meeker, Ms. Seeger, Mr. Compton and Mr.
McDaniel:

My husband and I currently reside at 5700 Highland Hills Drive. This is at the

northwest corner of Northland Drive and Highland Hills Drive. We have rented this
home from Denise Guckert, the owner, for the past 9 years.

Drive.

I am writing in opposition to the zoning change from LR to GR at 3447 Northland
Below are the salient points to my opposition:

When we moved in to this house there was a full service gas station on that corner.
The street sign was simple and fairly unobtrusive as was the overhang. The last
company to take over was an RPM station. The lit sign on the overhang was such
that it glared into the back yard and into the bedroom windows as well as the
windows across the back of the house. The glare was severe enough to disrupt the
ability to fall asleep at night. This is also a direct detriment to Ms. Guckert’s
property value.

The traffic at the corner of Northland Drive and RM 2222 is already such that at
peak hours eastbound traffic from 2222 block the intersection coming through the
light. Traffic turning left onto Parkcrest cannot turn, traffic coming from Highland
Crest Drive cannot get through the light and traffic heading west to 2222 or trying
to turn right onto Northland cannot proceed. Lifting restrictions and allowing the
new business on that corner to further snag these traffic lanes does not make sense.

Last, but my no means least, I would like to address the traffic exiting Highland
Hills Drive onto Northland Drive. Peak drive time hours are the worst but
weekends generate a great deal of traffic as well. During these times traffic on
Highland Hills Drive often backs up to the point that we cannot back out of our



o
P
I--.H.

driveway. That backup is most often a result of the general flow of traffic on
Northland but is also often the result of the middle turn lane trying to cross to the
vet or the cleaners. Add a large convenience store/gas station into the mix and it
is likely to become a nightmare. -

I appreciate your consideration of these points of opposition. I understand that there
will always be a business on that corner. However, it should not need to be excessive
to be successful. I do hope that you will take the needs of the neighborhood into
consideration when making your decision regarding any zoning changes.

Sincerely yours,

J%/ﬂé( o q,j(/) /W

Annell Neale
John Neale
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Written comments must be submitted o the board or commission (or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the board or commission’s name, the scheduled
datc of the public hearing, and the Case Number and the contact person
listed on the notice.

Conlact. Clar k l’attcn son, 512 074-7691
| Public Hcaring: May 21, 2013, Zoning and Platting Commission
| B Junc 20. 2013. City Council

Denlse Guckert

y f 3 . . .
Your Name (plum p;ml; — I am in favor
¥/ [ object

5700 nghland Hllls Drlve

Your (l(/(/IL\S(t s) affected by his ap, slication

p&dwf A~ 5/19/2013

l(’mIHHt Date

Daytime Telephone: :ﬁ ‘}_’_5_55 ’ol"'” (o

Comments: B —
ThlS 1s a very hlgh den81ty trafflc area.

It is already very difficult for drlvers

who are ex1t1ng'from nghland Hllls Drlve.

Any 1ncrease of traffic congestlon 1n thlS

area needs to be stopped

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:
City of Austin
Planning & Development Review Department
Clark Patterson
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-8810
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Patterson, Clark

From: Anguiano, Dora

Sent: Tuesday, June 18, 2013 3:29 PM
To: Patterson, Clark

Subject: FW: re-zoning issues with

| believe this is related to item #2.

From: Donna Edgar

Sent: Tuesday, June 18, 2013 3:14 PM

To: Baker, Betty - BC; Rojas, Gabriel - BC; Banks, Cynthia - BC; Meeker, Jason - BC; Seeger, Patricia - BC; Compton,
Sean - BC; McDaniel, Rahm - BC; Anguiano, Dora

Subject: re-zoning issues with

Dear Chairperson and Members of the Zoning and Platting Commission:

I am profoundly concerned about the proposed rezoning of the former Clark Service
station at Northland Drive and Parkcrest; this issue appears on your agenda tonight.

I want to register my strong opposition to the increased zoning. Having lived in this
neighborhood for over 35 years, [ can tell you that today it is virtually impossible to
descend the hill on Highland Crest Drive and get through the intersection labeled
Northland Drive/Parkcrest/Highland Crest/2222. I have waited there for 9 minutes by
the clock in my car for a green light. Recently the intersection has been remodeled and
camera-controlled lights are implemented. While this has made it different, I still find
myself waiting and waiting and waiting at the intersection while there is not one car in
sight coming up 2222. With an oversize gas station/convenience store there and all the
lane changes, pauses to let someone exit or enter the convenience store/gas station, there
will be horrendous stoppages when the intersection fills up, letting no one 'go’. We see
this already.

There are many other valid objections to this zoning increase and too-large construction
project, but as residents of Highland Park West, we are already commonly using the
Crestway hill rather than Highland Crest because of the congestion.

Please consider very carefully your decision tonight -- the area is already in serious
congestion trouble and the rezoning action will exacerbate it.

Sincerely,
Donna Edgar



Patterson, Clark

From: Susan Sternberg

Sent: Tuesday, June 18, 2013 9:32 AM

To: Patterson, Ciark

Subject: Proposed zoning- 3447 Northiand Drive

Dear Mr. Patterson,

Having received the NWACA rezoning fact sheet pertaining to the Northland Drive location yesterday, [ am
hastily writing to you in hopes that you receive and read this message prior to today's hearing.

I have lived on Highland Hills Drive since 1974, raised two children at this address and have seen over the
years multiple changes in the commercial services along Northland as well as, and most importantly, a 100%
increase in traffic as areas west of us have developed. With this growth, major traffic concerns have increased.
Exiting off of Highland Hills Drive has become an almost impossible task for those of us living in this area. The
traffic is non stop and fast. Even with traffic lights at Balcones and Parkcrest, my neighbors and I often wait
five minutes to pull safely into traffic.

Obviously, I think adding yet another commercial market with four fueling stations will only add to further
congestion and possible traffic accidents. We already have two commercial markets and gas pumps at Balcones
and Northland with a Randalls on Balcones as well. There is also a gas station about a block down on 2222. |
wish our City Council and others would consider traffic congestion and safety, air quality, and Austin's general
ambience foremost rather than allow for unnecessary business growth in an already highly congested area.

We Austinites consistently pat ourselves on the back because we are regarded as such a forward thinking and
"cool" city but we consistently disregard setting new paradigms for city planning. I hope you and others today
will listen to our concerns and plan accordingly.

Thank you for your time.

Susan T. Sternberg



June 14, 2013

Ms. Betty Baker, Chair

Zoning & Platting Commission
City of Austin

P.O. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767

RE: Zoning Case # C14-2013-0034
Address- 3447 Northiand Drive

Dear Chalr Baker,

We have been in contact by the buyers for the above referenced property. After an understanding of
what the goal is for the property, we are in agreement with the rezoning to “GR-CO”, Community
Commerclal - Conditional Overlay, with the following conditions as offered by the applicant:

1) Permitted uses are those found under the existing “LR” zoning district.
2) Drive-thru’s for any use will be prohibited.

3) Height to be limited to 28’

4) Llandscape the three corners of the triangular shaped property.

5) Limit the traffic to 2,000 trips per City of Austin standards.

Our understanding is based on the need to redevelop the property to current standards and the only
need for this rezoning Is to achleve a setback of 10’ along the street frontage. Without this reduction in
setback, the likelihood of redeveloping the property to something better than what exists today is
severely minimized. We believe the applicant has provided a great level of compromise in this request
by keeping the “LR” uses as the only permitted uses which is equal today and also to eliminate any
possibllity of a drive-thru on the property. It is important that the neighborhood find a way to support a
change to the current conditions of the property.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

A!,{rﬂw\fr' PNOQ.Q.} p)



June 14, 2013

Ms. Betty Baker, Chalr

Zoning & Platting Commission
City of Austin

P.O. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767

RE: Zoning Case # C14-2013-0034
Address- 3447 Northland Drive

Dear Chair Baker,

We have been In contact by the buyers for the above referenced property. After an understanding of
what the goal is for the property, we are in agreement with the rezoning to “GR-CO”, Community
Commercial — Conditional Overlay, with the following conditions as offered by the applicant:

1) Permitted uses are those found under the existing “LR” zoning district.
2) Drive-thru's for any use will be prohibited.

3) Height to be limited to 28'.

4) Llandscape the three corners of the trianguiar shaped property.

5) Limit the traffic to 2,000 trips per City of Austin standards.

Our understanding Is based on the need to redevelop the property to current standards and the only
need for this rezoning is to achieve a setback of 10’ along the street frontage. Without this reduction in
setback, the likelihood of redeveloping the property to something better than what exlsts today s
severely minimized. We believe the applicant has provided a great level of compromise In this request
by keeping the “LR” uses as the only permitted uses which is equal today and also to eliminate any
possibility of a drive-thru on the property. It Is important that the neighborhood find a way to support a
change to the current conditions of the property.

Thank you for your time and consideratlon.

Sincerely,

/;7/9/5()/7 %/Z‘ o
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McCarty Triangle LLP
Box 759
Clark, CO 80428
June 17,2013
Ms. Betty Baker, Chair
Zoning & Platting Commission
City of Austin
P.0. Box 1088
Austin, Texas 78767

RE:  Zoning Case # C14-2013-0034
Address- 3447 Northland Drive

Dear Ms, Baker:

McCarty Triangle LLP owns the properties located at 3401 and 3407 Northland Drive on which
Griffith Animal Hospital and Prosperity Bank are located. These properties are located east of 3447
Northiand Drive but are in the same block. We are aware of the zoning change that has been submitted
for 3447 Northland Drive and support the request. We arein agreement with the rezoning to “GR-CO”,
Community Commercial - Conditional Overlay, with the following conditions as offered by the applicant:

1) Permittad uses are those found under the existing “LR” z0ning district.
2) Drive-thru’s for any use will be prohibited.

3) Height to be limited to 28",

4) Landscape the three comers of the triangular shaped property.

5) Limit the traffic to 2,000 trips per City of Austin standards.

Our understanding is based on the need to redevelop the property to current standards and the only
need for this rezoning is to achleve a satback of 10’ along the street frontage. The applicant proposes to
redeveliop the property In a thoughtful way that simply cannot be achieved without the rezoning.
Without this reduction In setback, the likelihood of redeveloping the property to something better than
what axists today is severely minimized. We believe the applicant has provided a great level of
compromise in this request by keeping the #_R” uses as the only permitted uses and also to eliminate
any possibility of a drive-thru on the property. it isimportant that the neighborhood find 8 way to
support a change to the current conditions of the property to support thoughtful redevelopment.

Sincerely,

McCarty Trlangle LLP

Co-managing partner



DAVID C. CONLEY, P.C.

Attorney-At-Law
24 S. Weber St., Suite 300
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
Telephone: (719) 633-3334
Fax: (719) 471-1663
June 17, 2013

Ms. Betty Baker, Chair

Zoning & Platting Commission
City of Austin

P.O. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767

RE: Zoning Case # C14-2013-0034
Address- 3447 Northiand Drive

Dear Ms. Baker:

Ross Coniey LLP owns the property on which Jack Brown Cleaners is located, just east of 3447
Northland Drive. We are aware of the zoning change that has been submitted for 3447 Northland
Drive and support the request. We are in agreement with the rezoning to “GR-CO”, Community
Commercial — Conditional Overiay, with the following conditions as offered by the applicant:

1) Permitted uses are those found under the existing “IR” zoning district.
2) Drive-thru’s for any use wili be prohibited.

3) Height to be limited to 28’.

4) Landscape the three corners of the triangular shaped property.

5) Limit the traffic to 2,000 trips per City of Austin standards.

Our understanding is based on the need to redevelop the property to current standards and the only
need for this rezoning is to achieve a setback of 10’ along the street frontage. The applicant proposes
to redevelop the property in a thoughtful way that simply cannot be achieved without the rezoning.
Without this reduction in setback, the likelihood of redeveloping the property to something better
than what exists today is severely minimized. W believe the applicant has provided a great level of
compromise in this request by keeping the “IR” uses as the only permitted uses and also to eliminate
any possibility of a drive-thru on the property. it is important that the neighborhood find a way to
support a change to the current conditions of the property to support thoughtful redeveiopment.

Sincerely,

Ross-Conley LLP

Co-managing partner



From: |
To: RS
CC: iR g w1

Sent: 6/17/2013 9:32:32 P.M. Central Daylight Time

Subj: Re: [BeverlyHood] Fwd: [HPWBANA] proposed zoning change

I attended the meeting. The plan of the new owner is to create a unique upscale boutique type
convenience store. He referenced a store on 360 near St Stephens school entrance.

From a neighborhood view, it will be a dramatic improvement visually from what is there. He is
considerate of softening the lighting, increasing landscaping and using nicer materials.

He will reduce the size of curb cuts in order to improve ingress & egress from the current use,
In my opinion the site at 1/3 rd of an acre is too small to have more than a minimal impact on
current traffic,

He seems to have the vision & funds to "do it right",
There were questions regarding a convenience store vs maybe a Resturant/Russell's type use.

He is confident of his business plan & purchased it using that business model as the basis for the
purchase.

His requested zoning changes will both make the improvements financially feasible and will
include covenants to ensure long term appropriateness of the site use from a neighbor friendly
stand point,

Cheers!
LouAnnLindley
Linfield Design, etc.
512-423-0346

Sent from my iPhone




From: Trey McWhorter <immsi N ans. -

Subject: Thank youl
Date: June 17,2013 10:10:29 PM CDT

To: 'iEeEENOTETED < eSS >
Reply-To: Trey McWhorter <iaauiiiiiiiiimenny

Matt-

My name is Trey McWhorter and we met this evening at the HPWBANA board meeting at Crenshaw's
Cottage. | just wanted to thank you for attending the meeting and sharing your plans for the site. it was
good to meet you in person and hope that you are able to work out something that will make economic
sense and aiso balance the concerns of the neighbors as well. Based on what | heard, it appears that
you are much more open to that than many other folks that have developed in our area.

Speaking not as a member of the board but as a friend / acquaintance, | think my main concern
personally is on lighting, and | do hope that some creative ideas can be explored for that. Also, as a
convenience store | do hope that you are able to do something superior to what is available elsewhere in
the area. It seems to me that the clientele that are traveling east on 2222 and represent the bulk of the
traffic you are going to capitalize on, is more affluent and would be looking for more interesting options
than the typical 7Eleven.

1 immediately thought of a new place in East Austin called the Quickie Pickie that is a combination
convenience store and counter-service restaurant that might be worth checking out (not for the restaurant
portion, but the convenience store is a bit more interesting). Also wondered whether there is potential to
have a fun food trailer on the property somewhere. Just thinking out of the box and my main message is
that my hope would be to see something interesting and out of the ordinary and not just another cookie
cutter gas-station / convenience store bathed in fluorescent light, because | think that formula has not
been successful there so far. !

Thanks again for your time and please keep me updated as things progress there.
Sincerely,

Trey McWhorter
868-525-3163 (mobile)

PS - I'm going to send you an invite to connect on Linkedin. 1 am always interested in connecting with
entrepreneurs and people in the business community... you never know what opportunities may come up
in the future.




Patterson, Clark

Subject: FW: Support Letter for Parkcrest/Northand Drive

From: becca cody <eutmipwistGyshesssmms
Date: June 19, 2013, 3:50:43 PM EDT

To: Matthew Hooks <yifeimGisamandsi.coiiie

Subject: Support Letter for Parkcrest/Northand Drive
Reply-To: becca cody <Sadisinathi@uahoo cons>

To Whom it May Concern,

I live in the West Balcones/Highland Park Area neighborhood and would like to voice my support for the
rezoning of the property at the corner of Parkcrest and Northland Drive.

Based on the description presented by Matthew Hooks of Ironwood Real Estate, their proposed changes
would be a tremendous improvement on what is currently there. | believe that in order for the site to
make economic sense, it must be significantly altered and expanded. In addition, because the site is
quite awkward and small, it is difficult to imagine any other business working there other than a gas
station/convenience store. Most importantly, Ironwood Real Estate has demonstrated a true willingness
to work with neighbors and seems sincere in their intent to create something unique and inviting for the
surrounding community.

Assuming Ironwood Real Estate continues to work with the community to create a business that will
enhance the area, | see no reason to deny their request.

Sincerely,
Becca Cody

4400 Balcones Drive
Austin, TX 78731





